THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE — 27TH JUNE, 1977
LEGAL SUPPLEMENT — B

GUYANA No. 47 of 1977
ORDER
Made Under
THE LAW REVISION ACT
(CHAPTER 2:02)

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED BY SECTION 5
OF THE LAW REVISION ACT, THE LAW REVISION COM-
MISSION, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE PRESIDENT, HEREBY
MAKES THE FOLLOWING ORDER —

Citation. 1

; This Order may be cited as the Law Revision Order
1977, and may be referred to on the pages comprised in the
Laws of Guyana by virtue of this Order as “L.R.0O. 1/1977".

BEhoL 2(1) The pages specified in the First Schedule are
;!:n of hereby directed to be removed from the Laws of Guyana with

e “effect from the 1st July, 1977.

Sobatals (2) The pages specified in the Second Schedule and
as laid before the National Assembly on the 3rd of June, 1977
are hereby authorised to be included in the Laws of Guvana
with effect from 1st July, 1977. :

Reviion 3. It is hereby declared that the pages comprised in

Laws. the Laws of Guyana by virtue of this Order state the law as in
force on 1st August, 1976, except where it is otherwise stated
on the pages therein.
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FIRST SCHEDULE

- Pages to be removed
Table of Contents

iii — xiii
Chapter No. Title
1:01 Constitution 1—2, 13—18, 69—70,
91—92, 121—131
1:07 Ministers, Members of the 1-2, 5—9
National Assembly and
Special Offices (Emolu-
ments)
2:01 Interpretation and General 1—2, 5—6, 21—22
Clauses
3:02 High Court 1—2, 31—32
4:01 Legal Practitioners 1—8, 11—12, 15—18
8:01 Criminal Law (Offences) 1—2, 15—18
8:02 Summary Jurisdiction 1—2, 1114
(Offences)
10:02 Summary Jurisdiction 1—2, 9—12, 85—87
(Procedure)
11:01 Prison 1—10, 13—18, 21—24,
35—36, 39—42, 47—50,
53—54, 63—64, 75—T6,
87—90
14:02 Immigration 1—2, 27—30, 35—36
15:01 poen Defence 1—2, 19—20, 107—108,
113—114, 117
16:01 Police 1—2, 5—6, 23—24, 3134
18:01 Privileges and Immunities 1—2, 55—56

(Diplomatic, Consular and
International Organisa-
tions)
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Chapter No.
67:01

68:03
69:03

69:04

72:01
74:04
77:01

80:01
80:02
80:03

81:01

81:03

81:21
§2:01

Title

Forests

Plant Protection

Sugar Industry Special
Funds

National Cane Farming
Committee

Guyana Rice Board
General Local Loan

Guarantee of Loans
(Public Corporations and
Companies

Tax

Consumption Tax

Stamp Duties
(Management)

Income Tax

Corporation Tax

Property Tax
Customs

Pages to be removed

1—2, 20A—22, 2932,
41—42

1—2, 11—12

1—6

1—6, 9—10, 31—34
12554

1—6

1—4
1—2, 11—16, 25—26

1—2, 19—21A, 21L—210,
35

o | S

1—2A, 5—6, 21—24,
4748, 55—56, 91—92,
97—98 173—176,
195—196

1—2, 15—16

1—6, 9—14
1—4, 9—10, 15—22,
2528, 73—76. 83—84,
89—90, 901—94, 103—
104, 111—112, 119—120,
133—168. 189—190,
195—196, 231232,
3— 264
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Chapter No.

85:05

86:01

88:01
91:01

01:04
95:02
98:01

98:04
99:02
99:04

Title

Post Office Savings
Bank |

Exchange Control

- Co-operative Societies

Trade

Shops (Consolidation)
Factories

Labour

Wages Councils
Holidays With Pay

Housing of Labour Workers
on -Sugar Estates

Chronological Table of
Enactments

Index

Pa_ges to be removed

1—25

1—2, 3738, 43—44.
47—48

1—2, 47—48

1—6, 22A—22D, 22M—
22KI,- 29—30, 35—72

1—2, 19—20, 25—28
1—2, 5—6, 27—32, 35—36

1—2A, 58, 21—22,
3132, 57—58, 65—66

1—2, 39—40

1—2, 15—16

1—4

719, 1318, 31284
37—38, 41—47

1224
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SECOND SCHEDULE

Table of Contents

Chapter No. Title

1:01 Constitution

1:07 Ministers, Members of the
National Assembly and
Spedial Offices (Emolu-
ments)

2:01 Interpretation and General
Clauses

3:02 High Court

4:01 Legal Practitioners

8:01 Criminal Law (Offences)

8:02 Summary Jurisdiction
(Oftences)

10:02 Summary Jurisdiction
(Procedure)

11:01 Prison

14:02 Immigration

15:01 Defence

16:01 Police

17:01 {Police (Discipline)

Pages to be included

" i

1—2, 13—18, 69—70,
91—92, 121—131

1—2, 5—9

1—2, 5—6, 21—22A,

1—2, 30A—32
1—8, 11—12, 15—18A

1—2, 15—18

1—2, 11—14

1—2, 912, 85—87

1—10A, 13—184A, 21—24,
35—36, 39—42, 47—50,
53—54, 63—64, 75—16,
87—90

1—2, 27—30A, 35—36

1—2, 19—20A, 107—108,
113--114, 117—127

1—2, 5—6, 23—24A,
31—34

1—17
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Chapter No.

18:01

18:02
18:03

19:05
19:08
24:01

27:02

27:03

27:04
2707
27:08

27:11

28:01

28:02
28:04

Title
Privileges and Immunities
(Diplomatic, Consular and
International Organisa-
tions)
Consular Conventions

Caribbean Meteorological
Organisation

Public Corporations
National Registration

Guyana Red Cross Society
(Incorporation)

Pensions

Pensions (President, Parﬁa-
mentary and Special
Offices)

State Pensions

Public Officers Widows

Widows and Orphans
Pension

Constitutional Offices
(Remuneration of Holders)

Municipal and District
Councils

Local Government

Valuation for Rating
Purposes

Pages to be included

1—2, 55—58
1-—6
1—18.

1—12A, 21—26, 33—34
1—2, 37—38, 107—109

1—6

- 1—2, 1516

1—2, 7—10, 13—14,
17—18

1—2, 7—9
1—4

1—10, 25—26, 47—48

1—2, 5—9

1—2D, 9—10, 13—14,
61—62, 103—104A,
125—126, 129—130A,
155—156, 159—160,
353—356, 377—378A
381386

1—2, 71—72, 83—84A

1—2, 23—24, 31—32
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Chapter No.

18:02
19:05
19:08
27:02
27:03

27.04
27:07
27:08

27:11

28:01

28:02
28:04

28:06

29:01
34:03
36:20

e

Title

Consular Conventions
Rublié Corporations
National Registration
Pensions
- Pensions (President,

Parliamentary and

Special Offices)

State Pensions
Public Officers Widows

Widows and Orphans
Pension

Constitutional Offices
(Remuneration of
Holders)

Municipal and District
Councils

Local Government

Valuation for Rating
Purposes

Local Authorities (Postpone-
ment of Elections)

Amerindian
Food and Drugs

Housing

Pages to be removed
18
1—12, 21—26, 33—34
1—2, 37—38, 107—108
1—2, 15—16
1—2, 7—10, 13—14, 17

1—2, 949
S
1—10, 2526, 47—48

1—2, 5—9

1—2D, 9—10, 13—14,
61—62, 103104, 125—
126, 129130, 155—156,
159160, 353—356,
377378, 381—386

1—2, 7172, 83—84
1—2, 23—24, 31—32

1—-2, 6

1—27
12, 21—24
1—2, 33—34, 63—64
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Chapter No. Title Pages to be removed
39:01 Education 18, 13—14, 17—20,

- 3540, 4754
39:05 Teachers’ Pensions 1—2, 5—8, 15—18
47:01 Post and Telegraph 1—2B, 65—66, 71—72,

75—176, 125—126, 165—
166, 169—170, 177—178,

183—184
49:04 Transport and Harbours 1—2, 77—78
50:05 Boerasirie Creek 1—2, 13—14
51:01 Roads 1—2, 15—16, 19—20
51:02 L q Motor Vehicle and 1—2A, 9—10B, 17—18,
Road Traffic 35—36, 60A—60D, 65—
66, 73—74, 81—82, 89—
90, 161
52:01 Timehri International 1—10
Airport
55:01 Guyana Water Authority 1—10, 15—16
62:01 State Lands 1—2, 21—22, 63—66
62:05 - Acquisition of Lands for
Public Purposes 1—4, 7—11
64:01 Sea Defences 1—4
64:02 _ ... Sea Defences 1—4
64:03 Drainage and Irrigation 1—2A, 7—8, 11—12, 25—
28, 55—56D

65:06 Bauxite Nationalisation 1—2, 7—8
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Chapter No.
28:06

28:07 (b

29:01

32:03

34:02
34:03

35:02

35:10

36:20

36:25

39:01

39:05

39:07

39:08

42:01

47:01

Title

Local Authorities (Post-
ponement of Elections)

New Amsterdam Town
Council (Appraisement)

Amerindian

Dental Practitioners
(Temporary Registration)

Antibiotics
Food and Drugs

Public Health (School
Children) Immunisation

Chest Society (Incorpora-
tion)

Housing

Re‘nt Control .( Special
Provisions)

Education

Teachers’ Pensions

Teaching Service Com-
mission

Kuru Kuru Co-operative
College

National Science Research
Council

Post and Telegraph

Pages to be included

1—2, 5

1-3

1—35

1—4
k=11

1—2, 21—24
1-5

1—8

1—2, 33—34, 63—64

1—4

1—8. 13—14B, 17—20,
35—40, 47—54

1—2, 5—8, 15—18
1—13
1—9

1—-8

1—2B, 65—66, 71—72A,
7576, 125126,
165—166, 169—170,
177—178, 183—184
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Chapter No.
49:04
50:05
51:01

51:02

52:01
55:01

62:01

62:05

62:08

64:01
64:02
64:03

65:01
65:06
65:08
67:01

68:03

Title _
Transport and Harbours
Boerasirie Creek

Roads

Motor Vehicles and Road
Traffic

Timehri International
Airport

Guyana Water Authority

State Lands

Acguuisition of Lands for
blic Purposes

Vesting of Property
Acquisition hy Purchase)

Sea Defences
Sea Defence

Drainage and Irrigation
Mining
Bauxite Nationalisation

Miners Assistance

Forests

Plant Protection

Pages to be included

1—2, 77—T78A

1—2, 13—14

1—2, 15—16A, 19—21

1—2A, 9—10B, 17—18,
35—36, 60A—60E,
65—66A, 73—174,

81—82B, 89—90,
161—164

1—10A
1—10, 15—22

1—2, 21—22, 63—66

1—4, 7T—11A

1—9
1—4
1—4

W R ' R )
2528, 55—56D1

1—2, 31—32A
1—2, 7-8
1—8

1—2, 20A—22, 2932,
41—42

1—2, 11—12A
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Chapter No. Title Pages to be included
69:03 Sugar Industry Special
Funds 1—6
69:04 National Cane Farming
Committee 1—6, 9—10, 3134
69:09 Cane Farmers
Rehabilitation Fund 1—4
71:09 Slaughter of Cattle
(Control) 15
72:01 Guyana Rice Board 1—2, 5—6
74:04 General Local Loan 1—6
74:09 Debentures (Special
Provisions) 1—4
75:01 Co-operative Financial
Institutions 133
77:01 Guarantee of Loans (Public
Corporations and Com-
panies) 1—4
77:03 State Enterprises
(Guarantee) 1—4
80:01 Tax 1—2, 1116, 25—26A
80:02 Consumption Tax 1—2, 19—21A, 21L—210,
35—36
80:03 Stamp Duties (Mana '
megt) o 14, 11—12B
80:10 National Development
Surtax 1—-5
81:01 Income Tax 1—2A, 5—6, 21—24,

47—48A, 55—56,
91 —92A, 97—98,
173—176, 195—197
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Chapter No.

81:03
81:21

82:01

83:01
83:02
86:01

88:01

91:01

91:04

95:02

98:01

98:04
99:02
99:04

Title
Corporation Tax
Property Tax
Customs

Sugar Levy
Bauxite (Production Levy)

Exchange Control

Co-operative Societies

Tfade

Shop (Consolidation)

Factories
Labour

Wages Councils
Holidays With Pay

Housing of Labour Workers
on Sugar Estates

Pages to be included

1—2, 15—16

1—6, 9--14 ‘

1—4, 910, 15—22,

2528, 73—176, 83—84,

8990, 901—94,
103—104, 111—112,
119—120, 133—168,
189—190, 195—196,
231232, 263—264

113

1—13

1—2, 3738, 42A—44,
4748

1—2, 47—48

1—6, 18A—18E1,
22A-22D, 22M—22Y,
2930, 35—106

1—2, 1920, 25—28A

1—2, 5—6, 27—32,
35—36

1—2A, 5—8, 2122,
31—32, 57—58, 65—66

1—2, 39—40A
1—2, 15—16A

1—4
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Chapter No. Title Pages to he included
Chronological Table of 7—10, 13—16, 31—34,
Enactments 37—38, 41—49
Index 1—24

Made this 4th day of June, 1977.

M. Shahabuddeen Chairman
Attormey-General.

. B. T. I. Pollard Member
Chief Parlimentary
Counsel.

V. W. Meerabux Member
Pdnc(igal Parliamentary
unsel.

Approved this 27th day of June, 1977.

A Chung.
President.



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13



